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AN ACT to amend and reenact sections one, two and three,

chapter four, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, regular

Takes effect

session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, relating to

the manufacture of license plates for motor vehicles and road

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

rman House Committee.

signs and markers.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections one, two and three, chapter four, acts of the Legis-

3 O\’E&lamre, regular session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three,

9 :
9 % be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

an

Section 1. For the purpose of obtaining license plates to

2 be used upon motor vehicles licensed for operation in this
3 state and road signs or markers of any description for state

4 roads, the state road commissioner is hereby authorized and
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empowered on behalf of the state, to establish and operate
a plant for the manufacture of such license plates and road
signs or markers at the West Virginia penitentiary, at Mounds-
ville, West Virginia.

Sec. 2. After this act becomes effective it shall be the duty
of the state board of control to provide for said purpose a
sufficient number of suitable convicts, confined in the peni-
tentiary of this state, which it shall furnish to the state road
commissioner for the purpose of manufacturing such license
plates for motor vehicles and road signs or markers, and, in
addition thereto, the state board of control shall provide a
suitable building within the inclosure of the penitentiary in
which such license plates and road signs or markers shall be
manufactured and, when said convicts have been assigned to
the state road commissioner and the building is ready for the
manufacture of such license plates and road signs or markers,
it shall be the duty of the state road commissioner to provide
the equipment and materials necessary therefor.

Sec. 3. After this act shall take effect, it shall be unlawful
for the state road commissioner to manufacture such license

plates for motor vehicles or such road signs or markers of any
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description at any place other than the penitentiary of West
Virginia, and it shall be unlawful for said state road commis-
sioner to obtain such license plates and such road signs or
markers otherwise than as herein provided. The provisions of
general law relating to the removal and impeachment of the
said road commissioner and members of the board of control
shall have application to them for their failure to comply with
this act: Provided, That until such time as the Legislature
may appropriate money to pay the expense of moving the plant
and the necessary equipment, as well as providing a suitable
building in which to house the plant at the penitentiary, the
state road commissioner may continue to manufacture such
license plates and road signs or markers, as may be necessary,
at the place and with the equipment now provided for such
purpose.

All acts or parts of acts inconsistent or in conflict herewith,

are hereby repealed.
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